Table 4.B11—Number of workers with Social Security (OASDI) taxable earnings, amount taxable, and
contributions, by type of earnings, selected years 1937–2018—Continued

2009

2010
2011
2012

Taxable earnings b

(millions of dollars)
OASDI contributions c,d

(millions of dollars)

2004

1998
1999

2000
2001
2002
2003

Preliminary data.
Taxable earnings are preliminary estimates based on Social Security data; employment data are preliminary estimates based on data from Bureau of Labor Statistics
and the National Income and Product Accounts.
Preliminary estimates based on data from Bureau of Labor Statistics and Bureau of Economic Analysis.

2017 f

2018 g

Workers with earnings in both wage and salary employment and self-employment are counted in each type of employment but only once in the total.
Includes Social Security taxable wages as reported by employers and Social Security taxable self-employment income as reported by self-employed workers. See
Table 2.A3 for annual maximum taxable earnings.
See Table 2.A3 for contribution rates.
Data are unadjusted for multi-employer tax refunds. Unadjusted for tax credits. See Table 2.A5 for information on tax credits.

2016 e

2005
2006
2007
2008

2013

2015 e
2014

Annual Statistical Supplement, 2019 ♦  4.37

4.B OASDI: Covered Workers

Total
Wage and

salary
Self-

employed Total
Wage and

salary
Self-

employed Total
Wage and

salary
Self-

employed

All areas 176,962 166,205 20,552 8,653,800 8,066,400 587,400 250,960 233,926 17,035

2,446 2,310 264 96,176 90,715 5,461 2,789 2,631 158
420 399 46 19,953 18,613 1,340 579 540 39

3,467 3,269 379 149,957 142,058 7,899 4,349 4,120 229
1,510 1,416 174 56,119 52,897 3,222 1,627 1,534 93

20,379 18,811 2,773 1,217,922 1,127,825 90,097 35,320 32,707 2,613

3,215 3,019 401 164,604 153,423 11,181 4,774 4,449 324
2,059 1,928 250 144,114 129,690 14,424 4,179 3,761 418

534 512 47 26,306 24,697 1,609 763 716 47
430 408 49 32,287 27,751 4,536 936 805 132

10,758 9,935 1,464 455,851 425,473 30,377 13,220 12,339 881

5,484 5,141 658 249,720 235,668 14,053 7,242 6,834 408
803 748 93 36,054 33,669 2,385 1,046 976 69
916 860 103 37,396 35,173 2,223 1,084 1,020 64

7,070 6,678 796 366,898 345,123 21,775 10,640 10,009 631
3,743 3,579 342 152,338 144,742 7,597 4,418 4,198 220

1,814 1,715 201 73,429 69,200 4,230 2,129 2,007 123
1,621 1,531 180 68,769 64,148 4,622 1,994 1,860 134
2,329 2,207 237 89,032 84,377 4,655 2,582 2,447 135
2,384 2,247 278 96,097 90,109 5,989 2,787 2,613 174

771 718 98 29,679 27,718 1,961 861 804 57

3,426 3,242 379 197,561 184,770 12,792 5,729 5,358 371
4,029 3,805 471 250,304 234,022 16,283 7,259 6,787 472
5,357 5,067 573 236,177 222,420 13,757 6,849 6,450 399
3,342 3,172 359 165,572 156,519 9,054 4,802 4,539 263
1,469 1,377 183 50,865 47,389 3,477 1,475 1,374 101

3,315 3,144 348 136,685 127,971 8,714 3,964 3,711 253
655 617 73 22,789 21,232 1,557 661 616 45

1,160 1,098 126 48,332 45,639 2,693 1,402 1,324 78
1,521 1,439 159 66,515 62,377 4,138 1,929 1,809 120

835 783 90 44,013 40,977 3,037 1,276 1,188 88

5,079 4,775 595 322,026 296,570 25,455 9,339 8,601 738
1,006 950 101 37,170 35,333 1,837 1,078 1,025 53

10,893 10,158 1,387 653,148 585,873 67,274 18,941 16,990 1,951
5,385 5,070 603 226,545 213,495 13,050 6,570 6,191 378

463 438 57 20,784 18,988 1,795 603 551 52

6,482 6,167 649 284,009 269,103 14,906 8,236 7,804 432
2,016 1,900 222 76,715 72,773 3,942 2,225 2,110 114
2,220 2,080 249 100,254 93,829 6,425 2,907 2,721 186
7,068 6,711 714 337,953 319,197 18,756 9,801 9,257 544

619 588 66 29,419 27,459 1,960 853 796 57

2,607 2,473 268 104,227 99,023 5,204 3,023 2,872 151
582 550 66 21,494 19,853 1,641 623 576 48

3,599 3,355 453 155,186 137,436 17,751 4,500 3,986 515
14,571 13,603 1,826 703,690 656,087 47,603 20,407 19,027 1,380
1,677 1,608 163 68,963 65,717 3,246 2,000 1,906 94

State or area a

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona

Table 4.B12—Number of workers with Medicare Part A (HI) taxable earnings, amount taxable, and
contributions, by state or other area and type of earnings, 2017

Number b

(thousands)
Taxable earnings c

(millions of dollars)
HI contributions d

(millions of dollars)

Georgia

Arkansas
California

Idaho
Illinois
Indiana

Iowa

Massachusetts

Colorado
Connecticut

North Carolina

Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida

Michigan

Hawaii

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine

Maryland

Minnesota
Mississippi

Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire

New Jersey
New Mexico
New York

(Continued)

North Dakota

South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas
Utah

Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island

4.38  ♦  Annual Statistical Supplement, 2019

4.B OASDI: Covered Workers

Total
Wage and

salary
Self-

employed Total
Wage and

salary
Self-

employed Total
Wage and

salary
Self-

employed

389 365 47 15,821 14,889 932 459 432 27
4,721 4,478 501 246,886 231,554 15,332 7,160 6,715 445
4,069 3,857 404 228,651 216,078 12,572 6,631 6,266 365

861 822 74 32,225 30,369 1,857 935 881 54
3,366 3,215 302 145,516 139,221 6,295 4,220 4,037 183

331 313 39 13,235 12,413 822 384 360 24

1,102 1,022 106 27,037 25,106 1,932 784 728 56

594 533 67 21,332 19,654 1,678 619 570 49

a.

b.

c.
d.

e.

CONTACT: (410) 965-0090 or statistics@ssa.gov.

SOURCE: Social Security Administration, Continuous Work History Sample, 1 percent sample.
NOTES: Data are based on preliminary estimates.
HI = Hospital Insurance.

Other and unknown e

Most state assignments are based on end-of-year residence obtained from electronically filed employer wage reports; the remainder are based on location of
employer from reports filed on paper.
Workers with earnings in both wage and salary employment and self-employment are counted in each type of employment but only once in the total. National and